
 

Italiano
STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - MANUA-
LE
Grazie per aver acquistato Starlyf® 
Secret Board, il giocattolo per tutta la 
famiglia che farà brillare i tuoi disegni al 
buio! 
La magica copertina fotoluminescente 
della lavagna raccoglie la luce e si 
illumina da sola al buio! Basta disegnarci 
sopra con la penna magica per far brillare 
tutto!
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, leggere tutte 
le istruzioni al fine di utilizzarlo corretta-
mente.
INDICE:
1. Avvertenze
2. Il set comprende
3. Istruzioni d’uso
4. Pulizia e manutenzione
5. Garanzia di qualità

1. AVVERTENZE
· Leggere attentamente e 
integralmente queste 
istruzioni.
· Conservare queste infor-
mazioni per consultazioni 
future.
· Ispezionare il prodotto 
prima di ciascun uso per 
verificare che non sia 
danneggiato o in cattive 
condizioni. Non usarlo nel 
caso sia difettoso.
· AVVERTENZA! Non adatto 
ai bambini di età inferiore ai 
36 mesi. Presenza di parti di 
piccole dimensioni. Rischio 
di asfissia.
· Utilizzare sotto la supervi-
sione diretta di un adulto. 
Non lasciare utilizzare il 
prodotto ai bambini senza la 
supervisione di un adulto.
· Questo apparecchio non 
deve essere utilizzato da 
bambini né da persone con 
capacità fisiche, mentali o 
sensoriali ridotte, oppure 
con esperienza e/o nozioni 
insufficienti, a meno che 
non si trovino sotto la 
supervisione di una persona 
responsabile della loro 
sicurezza o ricevano da 
questa le istruzioni necessa-
rie per l’uso del prodotto.
· Maneggiare il prodotto con 
precauzione. 
· Evitare di sottoporre la 
Starlyf® Secret Board a 
un’eccessiva pressione 
poiché potrebbe danneg-
giarsi. 
· Non salire con i piedi o 

sedersi sul prodotto, né 
lanciarlo, in quanto ciò 
potrebbe provocare lesioni 
alle persone e danni irrepa-
rabili al prodotto.
· Non puntare la luce della 
penna agli occhi o al viso.
· In caso di inutilizzo, 
conservare il prodotto in un 
luogo fresco.
· Conservare la confezione 
per riferimento futuro, 
poiché contiene informazio-
ni importanti.
· Non usare la Starlyf® 
Secret Board per usi diversi 
da quelli specificati in 
queste istruzioni.
· Le batterie all’interno non 
possono essere sostituite.
2.IL SET INCLUDE
1 Starlyf® Secret Board
1 penna magica
2 modelli
1 istruzioni d’uso
3.ISTRUZIONI D’USO
Lavagna Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Penna magica (B)
Modelli (C)
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto per la prima 
volta, lasciare la parte della copertina 
fotoluminescente della lavagna (A) 
esposta a una fonte di luce per 10 minuti 
in modo che si ricarichi di luce.
Per far funzionare la torcia della punta 
della penna magica (B), è sufficiente 
premere il pulsante che sporge, come 
mostrato nella Figura D. Quando il 
pulsante viene premuto, la punta si 
illumina.
Nota: Prima di utilizzare la penna (B) per 
la prima volta, rimuovere la linguetta che 
sporge dal vano pile, come mostrato nelle 
Figure E e F. Dopo aver rimosso la 
linguetta, la penna è pronta all'uso!
· La penna magica (B) ha due funzioni: 
· Punta a torcia: per disegnare 
direttamente sulla lavagna (A). Figura G.
· Punta messaggi segreti: penna con 
inchiostro invisibile. Permette di scrivere 
messaggi segreti sulla lavagna (A) o su 
qualsiasi carta. Sarà possibile vederli solo 
quando ci si concentra su ciò che si ha 
scritto con la punta a torcia. Figura H. 
1.Linee definite: Toccare la copertina 
della lavagna (A) con la punta della 
penna (B) tenendo premuto il pulsante 
della stessa. Posizionare la penna 
verticalmente per tracciare dei disegni 
nitidi e luminosi (Figura i.1). 
2.Linee magiche: È possibile anche 
disegnare sulla lavagna (A) senza 
toccarla direttamente, cioè se si attiva la 
torcia a una certa distanza dalla lavagna, 
si potrà disegnare comunque sulla 
stessa. 
Più la punta sarà vicina alla lavagna (A), 
più nitide e luminose saranno le linee. 

Maggiore sarà la distanza tra la punta e la 
lavagna, più le linee saranno meno nitide 
(Figura i.2).
Nota: I disegni non si possono cancellare. 
Scompariranno gradualmente e comple-
tamente dopo 30-40 minuti, ma ripassan-
do il disegno si prolungherà il tempo di 
luminosità dello stesso.
3.Linee sfocate: Posizionando la punta 
diagonalmente rispetto alla copertina 
della lavagna (A) e attivando la torcia, si 
possono creare linee con un effetto 
sfumato e sfocato (Figura i.3).
4.Messaggi segreti: Per disegnare con 
l’inchiostro invisibile. È possibile scrivere 
messaggi segreti sulla lavagna (A) o su 
qualsiasi carta. Sarà possibile vederli solo 
quando ci si concentra su ciò che si ha 
scritto con la funzione della punta a torcia 
(Figura J).
 · Come usare i modelli:
1.Posizionare il modello (C) che si 
desidera disegnare sulla lavagna (A) ed 
estrarre i cartoncini del disegno che si 
desidera illuminare, come mostrato nella 
Figura K.
2.Premere il pulsante (Figura D) e 
passare la punta a torcia (Figura G) su 
tutto il disegno, senza sollevare la penna 
dalla lavagna (Figura L). Successivamen-
te basterà rimuovere il modello (C) dalla 
lavagna (A). Si vedrà il disegno illuminato 
sulla superficie!
Informazioni e consigli importanti
· La lavagna accumula luce per 40-45 
minuti. Trascorso questo intervallo di 
tempo, la lavagna smetterà di brillare al 
buio e dovrà essere nuovamente ricarica-
ta di luce.
· La lavagna si ricarica completamente di 
luce dopo 10 minuti di esposizione a 
qualsiasi fonte di luce.
· I disegni non si possono cancellare. 
Scompariranno gradualmente e comple-
tamente dopo 30-40 minuti, ma ripassan-
do il disegno si prolungherà il tempo di 
luminosità dello stesso.
· È possibile disegnare un nuovo disegno 
su quello vecchio.
· Meno luce ambientale c'è, più i disegni 
saranno visibili sulla copertina.
· In caso di inutilizzo, conservare in un 
luogo buio, evitando qualsiasi fonte di 
luce. In questo modo si eviterà che la 
lavagna accumuli troppa luce. Ciò 
potrebbe renderne difficile l'uso successi-
vo.
· In caso di inutilizzo del prodotto per un 
lungo periodo di tempo, rimettere la 
linguetta di plastica nel vano pile per 
evitare che le pile si consumino.
· Proteggere la lavagna e la penna dalle 
alte temperature e dall'umidità.
· Non utilizzare altri strumenti (matite, 
penne, pennarelli permanenti, punte, 
inchiostri) sulla lavagna.
· NON PUNTARE DIRETTAMENTE LA 
TORCIA DELLA PENNA MAGICA 
SUGLI OCCHI.
· L’uso del prodotto è consigliato ai 
bambini di età superiore ai 3 anni. 
4.PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE:
È possibile pulire la Starlyf® Secret Board 
passando un panno, con cura, sulla 
superficie della lavagna. Non esercitare 
alcuna pressione sul prodotto.

staan of zitten en gooi er niet 
mee. Dit kan leiden tot 
verwondingen van personen 
en onherstelbare schade 
aan het product.
· Richt het licht van de pen 
niet op de ogen of het 
gezicht.
· Bewaar het product op een 
koele plek wanneer het niet 
wordt gebruikt.
· Bewaar de verpakking. Er 
staat belangrijke informatie 
op die u later wellicht nog 
nodig hebt.
· Gebruik het Starlyf® 
Secret Board niet voor 
andere toepassingen dan 
die omschreven in deze 
handleiding.
· De batterijen in het product 
kunnen niet worden vervan-
gen.
2.DE SET BESTAAT UIT
1 Starlyf® Secret Board
1 magische pen
2 sjablonen
1 gebruiksaanwijzing
3GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Magische pen (B)
Sjablonen (C)
Voor je het product voor het eerst 
gebruikt, moet je de fotoluminescente 
coating van het bord (A) eerst 10 minuten 
blootstellen aan een lichtbron, zodat het 
bord licht kan opnemen.
Om het lampje aan de punt van de 
magische pen (B) in te schakelen, druk je 
gewoon op de uitstekende knop, zoals in 
afbeelding D. Zolang je de knop ingedrukt 
houdt, brandt het lampje aan de punt.
Opmerking: wanneer je de magische pen 
(B) voor het eerst gebruikt, moet je het 
lipje dat uit het batterijvak steekt, 
wegtrekken. Op de afbeeldingen E en F 
zie je hoe dat moet. Wanneer je het lipje 
hebt verwijderd, is de pen klaar voor 
gebruik!
De magische pen (B) heeft twee functies:  
Lichtpen: om direct op het bord (A) te 
tekenen. Afbeelding G.
Pen voor geheime boodschappen: pen 
met onzichtbare inkt. Schrijf geheime 
boodschappen op het bord (A) of op 
gewoon papier. Je kunt die boodscha-
ppen alleen lezen als je er met de lichtpen 
op schijnt. Afbeelding H. 
1.Scherpe lijnen: raak het bord (A) aan 
met de punt van de pen (B) terwijl je de 
lichtknop ingedrukt houdt. Als je de pen 
loodrecht op het bord houdt, maak je 
scherpe, felverlichte tekeningen 
(afbeelding i.1). 
2.Magische lijnen: je kunt ook op het bord 
(A) tekenen zonder het aan te raken, 
namelijk door het lampje op enige afstand 

van het bord in te schakelen. 
Hoe dichter je de punt bij het bord (A) 
houdt, hoe scherper en feller verlicht de 
lijnen zijn. Hoe groter de afstand tussen 
de punt en het bord, hoe vager de lijnen 
zijn (afbeelding i.2).
Opmerking: je kunt de tekeningen niet 
wissen. Ze verdwijnen geleidelijk aan in 
30-40 minuten, maar als je opnieuw op 
een tekening tekent, blijft die langer 
oplichten.
3.Wazige lijnen: als je de punt schuin op 
het bord (A) zet en het lampje inschakelt, 
kun je vage, wazige lijnen trekken 
(afbeelding i.3).
4.Geheime boodschappen: teken met 
onzichtbare inkt. Schrijf geheime 
boodschappen op het bord (A) of op 
gewoon papier. Je kunt die boodscha-
ppen alleen lezen als je er met de lichtpen 
op schijnt (afbeelding J).
· Hoe gebruik je de sjablonen?
1.Zet de sjabloon (C) die je wilt gebruiken 
op het bord (A) en haal het stuk karton uit 
de tekening die je wilt verlichten, zoals op 
afbeelding K.
2.Druk op de knop (afbeelding D) en ga 
met de lichtpen (afbeelding G) over de 
volledige tekening, zonder de pen van het 
bord op te tillen (afbeelding L). Haal 
vervolgens de sjabloon (C) van het bord 
(A) en kijk hoe de tekening oplicht!
 Belangrijke informatie en tips
· Het bord houdt het licht vast gedurende 
40-45 minuten. Daarna geeft het geen 
licht meer in het donker en moet je het 
opnieuw opladen door het bloot te stellen 
aan een lichtbron.
  Het bord is volledig opgeladen na 10 
minuten blootstelling aan een lichtbron.
· Je kunt de tekeningen niet wissen. Ze 
verdwijnen geleidelijk aan in 30-40 
minuten, maar als je opnieuw op een 
tekening tekent, blijft die langer oplichten.
· Je kunt een nieuwe tekening maken op 
de oude.
· Hoe minder licht er in de ruimte is, hoe 
beter de tekeningen op het bord te zien 
zijn.
· Bewaar het product op een donkere 
plek en bescherm het tegen alle lichtbron-
nen zolang je het niet gebruikt. Zo vermijd 
je dat het bord te veel licht opneemt, 
waardoor het later mogelijk moeilijker te 
gebruiken is.
· Als je het product gedurende een lange 
periode niet gaat gebruiken, breng je het 
best het plastic lipje weer aan in het 
batterijvak, zodat de batterijen niet leeg 
raken.
· Bescherm het bord en de pen tegen 
warmte en vocht.
· Gebruik geen ander schrijfgerei op het 
bord (potloden, balpennen, permanent 
markers, aanwijsstokken, inkt).
· RICHT HET LAMPJE VAN DE MAGIS-
CHE PEN NIET DIRECT OP DE OGEN.
· Aanbevolen voor kinderen vanaf 3 jaar. 

4.REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD:
Je kunt het Starlyf® Secret Board 
schoonmaken door voorzichtig een doek 
over het bord te halen. Druk daarbij niet 
op het product.
Dompel het product niet in water onder, 
want het is niet bestand tegen water.
Gebruik in geen geval bleekmiddel.

Bewaar het product op een droge plek 
wanneer het niet gebruikt wordt.
5.KWALITEITSGARANTIE
Voor dit product geldt een garantie tegen 
fabricagefouten gedurende de periode 
die in de wetgeving van elk betreffend 
land is vastgelegd.
Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die 
het gevolg is van een verkeerd gebruik, 
nalatig commercieel gebruik, abnormale 
slijtage, ongelukken of onjuiste behande-
ling.

OPGELET:
AFVOEREN VAN MATERIALEN

Het symbool van een container op 
wielen met een kruis erdoor   geeft 
aan dat u zich dient te informeren 
over hoe dit soort producten 

volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften 
afgevoerd worden.
Gooi dit product niet bij het huisvuil weg.
U dient dit volgens de plaatselijke 
voorschriften te doen.
Elektrische en elektronische producten 
bevatten gevaarlijke stoffen die een zeer 
schadelijk effect op het milieu of de 
menselijke gezondheid hebben en 
dienen op een passende wijze 
gerecycled te worden.

Non immergere il prodotto in acqua: il 
prodotto non è resistente all'acqua.
Non usare candeggina in nessun caso.
In caso di inutilizzo, conservare il prodotto 
in un luogo fresco.
5.GARANZIA DI QUALITÀ
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni 
difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo 
previsto dalla legislazione vigente.
Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla 
garanzia i danni derivanti da uso 
improprio, uso commerciale negligente, 
usura anormale, incidenti o manomissio-
ni.
ATTENZIONE
DISMISSIONE E ROTTAMAZIONE 
DELL’APPARECCHIO

Il simbolo di un contenitore di 
spazzatura su ruote barrato   indica 
che è necessario conoscere e 
rispettare le normative e le ordinan-

ze municipali specifiche per l’eliminazione 
di questo tipo di prodotti.
Non disfarsi di questo articolo come se si 
trattasse di un comune residuo domesti-
co.
Seguire le normative e le ordinanze 
municipali pertinenti.
I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici contengo-
no sostanze pericolose che hanno effetti 
nocivi sull’ambiente e/o sulla salute 
umana e devono pertanto essere 
convenientemente riciclati.

 

Português
STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - 
MANUAL
Obrigado por ter adquirido o Starlyf® 
Secret Board, o brinquedo para toda a 
família com o qual os seus desenhos 
brilharão no escuro! 
A cobertura fotoluminescente mágica do 
tabuleiro acumula luz e brilha sozinha no 
escuro! Só tem de desenhar por cima 
com a esferográfica mágica para que 
tudo brilhe!
Para utilizar corretamente o produto, leia 
todas as instruções antes da primeira 
utilização.
ÍNDICE:
1. Advertências
2. O conjunto inclui
3. Instruções de utilização
4. Limpeza e manutenção
5. Garantia de qualidade

1.ADVERTÊNCIAS:
· Leia atentamente estas 
instruções até ao fim.
· Conserve esta informação 
para consultas futuras.
· Inspecione o produto antes 
de cada utilização para com-
provar que não está em mau 
estado ou defeituoso. Caso 
esteja defeituoso, não o 
deve utilizar.
· ADVERTÊNCIA! Não 
adequado para menores de 
36 meses. Peças pequenas. 
Risco de asfixia.
· Utilizar sob a vigilância 
direta de um adulto. Não 
deixar as crianças sem 
supervisão enquanto estive-
rem a utilizar o produto.
· Este aparelho não deve ser 
utilizado por pessoas 
(incluindo crianças) com 
capacidades físicas, senso-
riais ou mentais limitadas 
ou que não disponham da 
experiência ou dos conheci-
mentos devidos, exceto se 
forem supervisionadas por 
outra pessoa responsável 
pela sua segurança ou se 
receberem desta as 
instruções necessárias para 
a utilização.
· Manusear o produto com 
precaução. 
· Evitar submeter o Starlyf® 
Secret Board a uma pressão 
excessiva, pois pode ficar 
danificado. 
· Não colocar-se de pé nem 
sentado sobre o produto, 
nem o arremessar, já que, 
nesse caso, podem 

produzir-se lesões para as 
pessoas e danos irrepará-
veis no produto.
· Não apontar a luz da 
esferográfica para os olhos 
nem para o rosto.
· Guardar o produto num 
local fresco quando não for 
utilizado.
· Conservar a embalagem 
para futuras referências, já 
que contém informações 
importantes.
· Não utilizar o Starlyf® 
Secret Board em aplicações 
diferentes das especificadas 
nestas instruções.
· As pilhas no interior não 
são substituíveis.
2.O CONJUNTO INCLUI
1 Starlyf® Secret Board
1 esferográfica mágica
2 moldes
1 instruções de utilização
3.INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Tabuleiro Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Esferográfica mágica (B)
Moldes (C)
Antes de utilizar o produto pela primeira 
vez, deixe a parte da cobertura fotolumi-
nescente do tabuleiro (A) exposta a uma 
fonte de luz durante 10 min para ficar 
carregada com luz.
Para ligar a lanterna colocada no 
apontador da esferográfica mágica (B), 
pressione simplesmente o botão saliente, 
como mostra a Imagem D. Enquanto o 
botão estiver premido, o apontador vai 
iluminar-se.
Nota: A primeira vez que utilizar a 
esferográfica (B), tem de retirar a patilha 
saliente do compartimento das pilhas, 
como pode ver nas Imagens E e F. 
Depois de retirar esta patilha, a 
esferográfica está pronta a utilizar!
· A esferográfica mágica (B) tem duas 
funções: 
· Apontador lanterna: para desenhar 
diretamente sobre o tabuleiro (A). 
Imagem G.
· Apontador mensagens secretas: 
esferográfica com tinta invisível. Escreve 
mensagens secretas sobre o tabuleiro 
(A) ou sobre qualquer papel e só as 
conseguirá visualizar quando focar o que 
tiver escrito com a função apontador 
lanterna. Imagem H. 
1.Traço definido: Toque na cobertura do 
tabuleiro (A) com o apontador da 
esferográfica (B) enquanto mantém 
premido o botão da esferográfica. 
Colocar a esferográfica na posição 
vertical permitirá fazer desenhos nítidos e 
brilhantes (Imagem i.1). 
2.Traço mágico: Também pode desenhar 
sobre o tabuleiro (A) sem tocar nele 
diretamente, ou seja, se ativar a lanterna 
a alguma distância do tabuleiro, também 

poderá desenhar sobre ele. 
Quanto mais próxima a ponta estiver do 
tabuleiro (A), mais nítidas e brilhantes 
visualizará as linhas. Quanta maior for a 
distância entre a ponta e o tabuleiro, mais 
difusas serão as linhas (Imagem i.2).
Nota: Os desenhos não podem ser 
apagados. Desaparecerão gradual e 
completamente em 30-40 min, mas, se 
voltar a escrever sobre um desenho, o 
brilho irá prolongar-se.
3.Traço difuso: Se colocar o apontador na 
diagonal em relação à cobertura do 
tabuleiro (A) e ativar a lanterna, poderá 
realizar linhas com um efeito difuso e 
pouco nítido (Imagem i.3).
4.Mensagens secretas: Para desenhar 
com tinta invisível. Escreva mensagens 
secretas sobre o tabuleiro (A) ou sobre 
qualquer papel, que apenas conseguirá 
visualizar quando focar o que tiver escrito 
com a função apontador lanterna 
(Imagem J).
· Como utilizar os moldes:
1.Coloque o molde (C) que quiser 
desenhar sobre o tabuleiro (A) e retire os 
cartões do desenho que quiser iluminar, 
como mostra a Imagem K.
2.Carregue no botão (Imagem D) e 
passe o apontador lanterna (Imagem G) 
sobre todo o desenho, sem levantar a 
esferográfica do tabuleiro (Imagem L). 
Depois só tem de retirar o molde (C) do 
tabuleiro (A) e verá o desenho iluminado 
sobre a superfície!
Informação importante e conselhos
· O tabuleiro acumula a luz durante 40-45 
min. Passado este tempo, deixará de 
brilhar na escuridão e deve ser carregado 
novamente.
· O tabuleiro fica completamente carrega-
do com luz após 10 min exposto a 
qualquer fonte de luz.
· Os desenhos não podem ser apagados. 
Desaparecerão gradual e completamen-
te em 30-40 min, mas, se voltar a 
escrever sobre um desenho, o brilho irá 
prolongar-se.
· É possível fazer um desenho novo 
sobre um antigo.
· Quanto menos luz ambiental houver, 
mais os desenhos serão visíveis na 
cobertura.
· Guarde o produto num local escuro, 
evitando qualquer fonte de luz, quando 
não estiver a ser utilizado. Isto evitará que 
o tabuleiro acumule demasiada luz, o que 
pode dificultar a utilização posterior.
· Se não utilizar o produto durante um 
longo período, volte a colocar a patilha de 
plástico no compartimento das pilhas 
para evitar que fiquem gastas.
· Proteja o tabuleiro e a esferográfica das 
temperaturas elevadas e da humidade.
· Não utilize outros instrumentos (lápis, 
esferográficas, marcadores permanen-
tes, apontadores, tintas) sobre o 
tabuleiro.
· NÃO FOQUE DIRETAMENTE OS 
OLHOS COM A LANTERNA DA 
ESFEROGRÁFICA MÁGICA.
· Produto recomendado para maiores de 
3 anos. 
4.LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Pode limpar o Starlyf® Secret Board 

passando um pano com cuidado sobre a 
superfície do tabuleiro. Não realize 
qualquer pressão sobre o produto.
Não submerja o produto em água, pois o 
mesmo não é resistente à água.
Nunca utilize lixívia.
Guarde o produto num lugar seco 
quando não for utilizado.
5.GARANTIA DE QUALIDADE
Este produto está coberto por uma 
garantia contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita 
aos prazos estipulados pela legislação 
em vigor em cada país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos 
decorrentes dum uso inadequado, uso 
comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, 
acidentes ou manipulação indevida.

ATENÇÃO
COMO ELIMINAR OS MATERIAIS

O símbolo de um contentor sobre 
rodas riscado   indica que se deve 
informar e seguir a legislação local 
para a eliminação deste tipo de 

produtos.
Não elimine este produto da mesma 
forma que os resíduos gerais da sua 
casa.
A eliminação do produto deve ser 
realizada de acordo com a legislação 
local aplicável.
Os produtos elétricos e eletrónicos 
contêm substâncias perigosas com 
efeitos nefastos sobre o ambiente e a 
saúde humana e, portanto, devem ser 
reciclados adequadamente.

 

Nederlands
STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - 
HANDLEIDING
Bedankt voor je aankoop van een 
Starlyf® Secret Board, het speeltje voor 
het hele gezin. Je ontwerpen zullen 
schitteren in de duisternis! 
De magische fotoluminescente coating 
van het bord neemt licht op en geeft het 
vervolgens weer af in het donker. Je hoeft 
er alleen op te tekenen met de magische 
pen om alles te doen schitteren!
Lees voordat je het product gebruikt alle 
instructies om het product op de juiste 
wijze te kunnen gebruiken.
INHOUD:
1. Waarschuwingen
2. De set bestaat uit
3. Gebruiksaanwijzing
4. Reiniging en onderhoud
5. Kwaliteitsgarantie

1.WAARSCHUWINGEN
· Lees deze instructies 
aandachtig helemaal door.
· Bewaar deze informatie om 
ze in de toekomst te kunnen 
raadplegen.
· Controleer het product 
vóór gebruik op defecten en 
kijk of het in goede staat 
verkeert. Gebruik het niet 
wanneer het defecten 
vertoont.
· WAARSCHUWING! Niet 
geschikt voor gebruik door 
kinderen jonger dan 36 
maanden. Kleine onderde-
len. Verstikkingsgevaar.
· Gebruik dit product onder 
direct toezicht van een 
volwassene. Laat kinderen 
nooit alleen wanneer ze het 
product gebruiken.
· Dit apparaat mag niet 
worden gebruikt door 
personen (onder wie kinde-
ren) met beperkte lichameli-
jke, sensoriële of mentale 
capaciteiten of zonder de 
nodige ervaring of kennis, 
tenzij zij onder toezicht 
staan van een persoon die 
verantwoordelijk is voor hun 
veiligheid of zij de nodige 
aanwijzingen hebben gekre-
gen over het gebruik van het 
apparaat.
· Behandel het product voor-
zichtig. 
· Druk niet te hard op het 
Starlyf® Secret Board, 
omdat het anders bescha-
digd kan raken. 
· Ga niet op het product 
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MISE AU REBUT DE L’APPAREIL
Le symbole de la poubelle à roues 
barrée d’une croix   indique que 
vous devez respecter les 
réglementations locales 

concernant l’élimination de ce type de 
produit.
Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures 
ménagères.
Il doit être recyclé séparément, conformé-
ment aux réglementations locales.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques 
contiennent des substances nocives pour 
l’environnement et la santé. Ils doivent 
être recyclés correctement.
 

Starlyf® Secret Board is a registered EU/CTM trade mark.      
International patents pending. All imitations will be prosecuted.
English

STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - 
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Thank you for purchasing the Starlyf® 
Secret Board, the toy for the whole family 
that makes your drawings glow in the 
dark! 
The board’s magic photoluminescent 
surface absorbs light and then glows in 
the dark. Just draw on it with the flashlight 
marker to make everything glow!
Please read all these instructions to 
ensure you use the product correctly.
CONTENTS:
1. Warnings
2. The Set Contains
3. Instructions for Use
4. Cleaning and Maintenance
5. Quality Warranty

1.WARNINGS
· Read these instructions 
completely.
· Keep this information for 
future reference.
· Check the product before 
each use to ensure it is not 
damaged or defective. Do 
not use the product if it is 
defective.
· WARNING! Not suitable for 
children under 36 months. 
Small parts. Choking 
hazard.
· Use under direct adult 
supervision. Do not allow 
children to use the product 
without supervision.
· This product is not desig-
ned to be used by anyone 
(including children) with 
reduced physical, sensory 
or mental abilities, or by 
people without adequate 
experience or knowledge, 
unless they are supervised 
by someone responsible for 
their safety or are given 
instructions on how to use 
it.
· Handle the product with 
care. 
· Avoid putting too much 
pressure on the Starlyf® 
Secret Board, as this may 
damage it. 
· Do not stand or sit on the 
product, or throw it. This 
could result in personal 
injury and irreparable 
damage to the product.
· Do not point the flashlight 
marker at the eyes or face.

· When the product is not in 
use, keep it in a cool place.
· Keep the packaging for 
future reference, as it 
contains important informa-
tion.
· Do not use the Starlyf® 
Secret Board for purposes 
not specified in these 
instructions.
· The batteries inside are not 
replaceable.
2.THE SET CONTAINS
1 Starlyf® Secret Board
1 Flashlight marker
2 Stencils
1 Instruction manual
3.INSTRUCTIONS
Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Flashlight marker (B)
Stencils (C)
Before using the product for the first time, 
expose the board’s photoluminescent 
surface (A) to a source of light for 10 
minutes to charge it with light.
To operate the flashlight inside the tip of 
the flashlight marker (B), simply press the 
button, as shown in Picture D. When the 
button is pressed, the tip will light up.
Note: Before using the flashlight marker 
(B) for the first time, you must remove the 
tab over the battery compartment, as 
shown in Pictures E and F. When you 
have removed this tab, the marker is 
ready to be used!
· The flashlight marker (B) has two 
functions: 
· Flashlight tip: for drawing directly on the 
board (A). Picture G.
· Secret message tip: with invisible ink. 
Write secret messages on the board (A) 
or on any piece of paper. You’ll only be 
able to see the messages when you 
shine the flashlight tip on them. Picture H. 
1.Sharp Lines: Touch the surface of the 
board (A) with the flashlight tip (B) while 
pressing the button on the marker. You 
can create bright drawings with sharp 
edges by holding the marker in the 
vertical position (Picture i.1). 
2.Magic Lines: You can also draw on the 
board (A) without touching it directly, so 
you can also create drawings by shining 
the flashlight marker at a certain distance 
from the board. 
The closer the tip is to the board (A), the 
sharper and brighter the lines will look. 
The greater the distance between the tip 
and the board, the softer the line edges 
will look (Picture i.2).
Note: Drawings cannot be erased. They 
will completely fade away in 30 to 40 
minutes, but will take longer if you draw 
on top of them.
3.Soft Lines: If you hold the tip at an angle 
to the surface of the board (A) and turn on 
the flashlight, you can draw lines with soft, 
blurred edges (Picture i.3).

4.Secret Messages: Drawing with 
invisible ink. Write secret messages on 
the board (A) or on any piece of paper. 
You’ll be able to see the messages only 
when you shine the flashlight tip on them 
(Picture J).
· How to use the stencils:
1.Place the stencil (C) you want to draw 
on the board (A) and separate the 
cut-outs you want to light up, as shown in 
Picture K.
2.Press the button (Picture D) and shine 
the flashlight tip (Picture G) over the 
whole drawing without taking your finger 
off the button (Picture L). Then just 
remove the stencil (C) from the board (A) 
and you’ll see the drawing glowing on the 
board!
Important Information and Helpful Tips
· The board stores light for 40 to 45 
minutes. It will then stop glowing in the 
dark and will need to be charged with light 
again.
· The board will be completely charged 
after being exposed to any light source for 
10 minutes.
  Drawings cannot be erased. They will 
completely fade away in 30 to 40 minutes, 
but will take longer if you draw on top of 
them.
· You can draw over a previous drawing.
· The less ambient light, the easier it will 
be to see the drawings on the board.
· When the product is not in use, store it in 
a dark place with no light sources. This 
will prevent the board from absorbing too 
much light, which could make it more 
difficult to use over time.
· If you do not plan to use the product for 
an extended period of time, replace the 
plastic tab on the battery compartment to 
prevent the batteries from losing power.
· Protect the board and the marker from 
high temperatures and humidity.
· Do not use other writing instruments 
(e.g. pencils, pens, permanent markers, 
highlighters, felt-tips, ink) on the board.
· DO NOT POINT THE FLASHLIGHT 
MARKER DIRECTLY AT THE EYES.
  Product recommended for children over 
age three.
4.CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
The Starlyf® Secret Board can be 
cleaned by carefully wiping the board 
surface. Do not exert any pressure on the 
product.
Do not immerse the product in water. It is 
not water resistant.
Never use bleach.
When the product is not in use, keep it in 
a dry place.
5.QUALITY WARRANTY
This product is covered by a warranty 
against manufacturing defects subject to 
the time periods stipulated by the 
legislation in force in each country.
This warranty does not cover damage 
resulting from inadequate use, negligent 
commercial use, abnormal wear and tear, 
accidents or improper handling.
CAUTION
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS

A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled 
bin   means you should find out 
about and follow local regulations 
about disposing of this kind of 

Español
STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - 
MANUAL 
Gracias por haber adquirido Starlyf® 
Secret Board, el juguete para toda la 
familia con el que tus diseños ¡brillarán en 
la oscuridad! 
¡La mágica cubierta fotogénica del 
tablero acumula luz y brilla por sí misma 
en la oscuridad! ¡Solamente tienes que 
dibujar encima con el bolígrafo mágico 
para que todo brille!
Por favor lea todas las instrucciones 
antes de usar el producto para poder 
utilizarlo correctamente.
INDICE:
1. Advertencias
2. El set incluye
3. Instrucciones de uso
4. Limpieza y mantenimiento
5. Garantía de calidad

1.ADVERTENCIAS
· Lea atentamente estas 
instrucciones hasta el final.
· Guarde esta información 
para futuras referencias.
· Revise el producto antes 
de cada uso para compro-
bar que no esté en mal 
estado o defectuoso. En 
caso de que esté defectuo-
so, no lo utilice.
· ¡ADVERTENCIA! No apto 
para menores de 36 meses. 
Pequeñas partes. Riesgo de 
asfixia.
· Utilícese bajo la vigilancia 
directa de un adulto. No deje 
a los niños sin supervisión 
mientras estén utilizando el 
producto.
· Este aparato no debe ser 
utilizado por personas 
(inclusive niños) con capa-
cidades físicas, sensoriales 
o mentales limitadas o que 
no dispongan de la expe-
riencia o los conocimientos 

Français
STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - NOTICE 
D'UTILISATION
Nous vous remercions de la confiance 
que vous nous avez témoignée en 
achetant la planche à dessin Starlyf® 
Secret Board, un jeu conçu pour toute la 
famille, grâce auquel vos dessins 
brilleront dans le noir ! 
Le revêtement magique photolumines-
cent de la planche emmagasine la 
lumière et brille seul dans le noir ! Il vous 
suffit de dessiner dessus avec le stylo 
magique pour que tout se mette à briller !
Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première 
fois, assurez-vous de lire et de bien 
comprendre toutes les consignes 
d'utilisation.
SOMMAIRE :
1. Avertissements
2. Contenu
3. Mode d'emploi
4. Nettoyage et entretien
5. Garantie

1.AVERTISSEMENTS

necesarios al respecto, a no 
ser que sean supervisados 
por una persona responsa-
ble de su seguridad o que 
reciban de ella las instruc-
ciones necesarias para 
utilizarlo.
· Maneje el producto con 
precaución. 
· Evite someter Starlyf® 
Secret Board a una presión 
excesiva, puesto que podría 
resultar dañado. 
· No se ponga de pie o 
sentado sobre el producto, 
ni lo lance, ya que hacerlo 
podría resultar en lesiones 
en la persona y daños 
irreparables en el producto.
· No apunte con la luz del 
bolígrafo hacia los ojos ni 
hacia la cara.
· Mientras no utilice el 
producto, guárdelo en un 
lugar fresco.
· Conserve el embalaje para 
futuras referencias, ya que 
contiene información 
importante.
· No utilice Sarlyf® Secret 
Board para otros usos 
distintos a los especificados 
en estas instrucciones.
· Las pilas del interior no son 
reemplazables.
2.EL SET INCLUYE
1 Starlyf® Secret Board
1 Bolígrafo mágico
2 Plantillas
1 Instrucciones de uso
3.INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Tablero Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Bolígrafo mágico (B)
Plantillas (C)
Antes de utilizar el producto por primera 
vez, por favor deja la parte de la cubierta 
fotogénica del tablero (A) expuesta a una 
fuente de luz durante 10 minutos para 
que se cargue de luz.
Para hacer que la linterna colocada en el 
puntero del bolígrafo mágico (B) 
funcione, simplemente tienes que 
presionar el botón que sobresale, tal y 
como se muestra en la Imagen D. 
Mientras el botón esté apretado, el 
puntero se iluminará.
Nota: La primera vez que utilices el 
bolígrafo (B), tienes que sacar la pestaña 
que sobresale del compartimento de las 
pilas, tal y como se ve en las Imágenes E 
y F. Después de sacar esta pestaña, ¡el 
bolígrafo estará listo para usarse!
· l bolígrafo mágico (B) tiene dos 
funciones: 
· Puntero linterna: para dibujar 
directamente sobre el tablero (A).  

Imagen G.
· Puntero mensajes secretos: bolígrafo 
con tinta invisible. Escribe mensajes 
secretos sobre el tablero (A) o sobre 
cualquier papel, y solo podrás verlos 
cuando enfoques lo que hayas escrito 
con la función puntero linterna. Imagen H. 
1.Trazo definido: Toca la cubierta del 
tablero (A) con el puntero del bolígrafo (B) 
mientras mantienes el botón del bolígrafo 
apretado. Colocar el bolígrafo en posición 
vertical te permitirá hacer dibujos nítidos y 
brillantes (Imagen i.1). 
2.Trazo mágico: También puedes dibujar 
sobre el tablero (A) sin tocarlo 
directamente, es decir, si activas la 
linterna a cierta distancia del tablero, 
también dibujarás sobre él. 
Cuanto más cerca se encuentre la punta 
del tablero (A), más nítidas y brillantes se 
verán las líneas. Cuanta mayor sea la 
distancia entre la punta y el tablero, más 
dispersas se verán las líneas (Imagen 
i.2).
Nota: Los dibujos no se pueden borrar. 
Desaparecerán gradualmente del todo 
en 30-40 minutos, pero, si se vuelve a 
dibujar sobre un dibujo, se prolongará el 
tiempo de brillo.
3.Trazo difuminado: Si colocas el puntero 
en diagonal a la cubierta del tablero (A) y 
activas la linterna, podrás realizar líneas 
con efecto difuminado y borroso (Imagen 
i.3)
4.Mensajes secretos: Para dibujar con 
tinta invisible. Escribe mensajes secretos 
sobre el tablero (A) o sobre cualquier 
papel, y solo podrás verlos cuando 
enfoques lo que hayas escrito con la 
función puntero linterna (Imagen J).
· Cómo utilizar las plantillas:
1.Coloca la plantilla (C) que desees 
dibujar sobre el tablero (A) y saca los 
cartoncitos del dibujo que quieras 
iluminar, tal y como muestra la Imagen K.
2.Presiona el botón (Imagen D) y pasa el 
puntero linterna (Imagen G) sobre todo 
eldibujo, sin levantar el bolígrafo del 
tablero (Imagen L). Después solamente 
tienes que retirar la plantilla (C) del 
tablero (A) y ¡verás el dibujo iluminado 
sobre la superficie!
Información importante & consejos
· El tablero acumula la luz durante 40-45 
minutos. Pasado este tiempo dejará de 
brillar en la oscuridad y habrá que 
cargarlo de luz de nuevo.
· El tablero se carga de luz completamen-
te después de 10 minutos expuesto a 
cualquier fuente de luz.
· Los dibujos no se pueden borrar. 
Desaparecerán gradualmente del todo 
en 30-40 minutos, pero, si se vuelve a 
dibujar sobre un dibujo, se prolongará el 
tiempo de brillo.
· Un nuevo dibujo puede dibujarse sobre 
el antiguo.
· Cuanta menos luz ambiental haya, más 
se verán los dibujos en la cubierta.
· Guarda el producto en un lugar oscuro, 
evitando cualquier fuente de luz, cuando 
no estés utilizándolo. Esto evitará que el 
tablero acumule demasiada luz, lo que 
podría dificultar el uso posteriormente.
· Si no vas a utilizar el producto durante 

· Lisez attentivement ces 
consignes, du début à la fin.
· Conservez ces informa-
tions pour pouvoir les 
consulter ultérieurement.
· Vérifiez le produit avant 
chaque utilisation pour vous 
assurer qu'il n'est pas en 
mauvais état ou défectueux. 
Ne l'utilisez pas s'il est 
défectueux.
· MISE EN GARDE ! Ne 
convient pas aux enfants 
âgés de moins de 36 mois. 
Présence de petites pièces. 
Risque d'asphyxie.
· Ce jeu ne doit être utilisé 
que sous la surveillance 
directe d’un adulte. Ne 
laissez pas les enfants sans 
surveillance pendant qu'ils 
utilisent le produit.
· Cet appareil ne doit pas 
être utilisé par des person-
nes (y compris des enfants) 
dont les capacités physi-
ques, sensorielles ou men-
tales sont limitées ou par 
des personnes dépourvues 
de l’expérience et des 
connaissances nécessaires, 
excepté si elles sont enca-
drées par une personne 
responsable de leur sécurité 
ou ont reçu, de la part de 
celle-ci, les instructions 
pertinentes pour utiliser 
l’appareil.
· Manipulez le produit avec 
précaution. 
· Évitez de soumettre la 
planche Starlyf® Secret 
Board à une pression exces-
sive. Vous risqueriez de 
l'endommager. 
· Ne vous asseyez pas et ne 
montez pas sur le produit. 
Ne le lancez pas : vous 
risqueriez de blesser quel-
qu'un et d'endommager 
irrémédiablement le produit.
· N'orientez pas la partie 
lumineuse du stylo vers les 
yeux ou le visage.
· Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas 
le produit, conservez-le 
dans un endroit frais.
· L'emballage contient des 
informations importantes. 
Conservez-le pour pouvoir 
le consulter ultérieurement.
· N'utilisez pas la planche à 
dessin Starlyf® Secret 
Board à d'autres fins que 
celles spécifiées dans cette 

notice.
· Les piles à l'intérieur ne 
sont pas remplaçables.
2.CONTENU
1 planche à dessin Starlyf® Secret Board
1 stylo magique
2 pochoirs
1 notice d'utilisation
3.MODE D'EMPLOI
Planche Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Stylo magique (B)
Pochoirs (C)
Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première 
fois, exposez le revêtement photolumi-
nescent de la planche à dessin (A) à une 
source lumineuse pendant 10 minutes 
pour qu'elle se charge de lumière.
Pour que la lumière du pointeur du stylo 
magique (B) fonctionne, il vous suffit 
d'appuyer sur le bouton en relief, comme 
indiqué sur la figure D. Le pointeur reste 
allumé tant que vous appuyez sur le 
bouton.
Remarque : la première fois que vous 
utilisez le stylo (B), vous devez retirer la 
languette qui dépasse du compartiment 
des piles, comme indiqué sur les photos 
E et F. Une fois cette languette retirée, le 
stylo est prêt à être utilisé !
· Le stylo magique (B) possède deux 
fonctions : 
· Pointeur lumineux : pour dessiner 
directement sur la planche (A). Photo G.
· Feutre messages secrets : feutre à 
encre invisible. Écrivez des messages 
secrets sur la planche à dessin (A) ou sur 
tout type de papier : vous ne pourrez les 
voir qu'en les éclairant avec le pointeur 
lumineux. Photo H. 
1.Tracé classique : touchez le revêtement 
de la planche à dessin (A) avec la pointe 
du stylo (B) tout en maintenant le bouton 
du stylo enfoncé. En plaçant le stylo à la 
verticale, vous pourrez obtenir des 
dessins nets et brillants (figure i.1). 
2.Tracé magique : vous pouvez 
également dessiner sur la planche à 
dessin (A) à distance, sans la toucher, en 
activant le pointeur lumineux. 
Plus la pointe sera proche de la planche à 
dessin (A), plus les lignes seront nettes et 
brillantes. Plus la pointe sera éloignée de 
la planche à dessin, plus les lignes seront 
estompées (figure i.2).
Remarque : les dessins ne peuvent pas 
être effacés. Ils disparaîtront progressive-
ment au bout de 30 à 40 minutes. Si vous 
redessinez dessus, ils resteront brillants 
plus longtemps.
3.Tracé estompé : en plaçant la pointe en 
diagonale par rapport au revêtement de 
la planche à dessin (A) et en activant le 
pointeur lumineux, vous pourrez tracer 
des lignes avec un effet estompé, flou 
(figure i.3).
4.Messages secrets : pour dessiner à 
l'encre invisible. Écrivez des messages 
secrets sur la planche à dessin (A) ou sur 
tout type de papier : vous ne pourrez les 
voir qu'en les éclairant avec le pointeur 

lumineux (photo J).
· Comment utiliser les pochoirs :
1.Posez le pochoir (C) que vous 
souhaitez utiliser sur la planche à dessin 
(A) et retirez l'intérieur du dessin choisi, 
comme indiqué sur la photo K.
2.Appuyez sur le bouton (photo D) et 
passez le pointeur lumineux (photo G) sur 
le dessin, sans soulever le stylo de la 
planche à dessin (photo L). Il vous suffit 
ensuite de retirer le pochoir (C) de la 
planche à dessin (A). Le motif brillera à la 
surface de la planche !
Informations importantes et conseils
· La planche à dessin emmagasine la 
lumière pendant 40 à 45 minutes. Une 
fois ce temps écoulé, elle cesse de briller 
dans le noir et vous devez la recharger en 
lumière.
· Il faut 10 minutes à la planche pour se 
charger complètement de lumière 
lorsqu'elle est exposée à n'importe quel 
type de source lumineuse.
· Les dessins ne peuvent pas être 
effacés. Ils disparaîtront progressivement 
au bout de 30 à 40 minutes. Si vous 
redessinez dessus, ils resteront brillants 
plus longtemps.
· Vous pouvez tracer un nouveau dessin 
sur l'ancien.
· Moins il y a de lumière d'ambiance, plus 
les motifs sont visibles sur le revêtement 
de la planche à dessin.
· Conservez le produit dans un lieu 
sombre et évitez de l'exposer à toute 
source lumineuse lorsqu'il est inutilisé. 
Cela évitera que la planche à dessin 
emmagasine trop de lumière, ce qui 
pourrait compliquer son utilisation 
ultérieure.
· Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser le 
produit pendant une période prolongée, 
remettez la languette du compartiment 
des piles en place pour éviter qu'elles 
s'usent.
· Protégez la planche à dessin et le stylo 
contre les fortes températures et l'humidi-
té.
· N'utilisez pas d'autres instrument 
(crayons, stylos, marqueurs permanents, 
pointeurs, encre) sur la planche à dessin.
· N'ORIENTEZ PAS LE POINTEUR 
LUMINEUX DU STYLO MAGIQUE 
DIRECTEMENT VERS LES YEUX.
· Convient pour les enfants âgés de plus 
de 3 ans. 
4.NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Vous pouvez nettoyer la planche à dessin 
Starlyf® Secret Board en passant avec 
précaution un chiffon sur sa surface. 
N'exercez aucun type de pression sur le 
produit.
Ne plongez pas le produit dans l'eau. Il 
n'est pas étanche.
N'utilisez jamais d’eau de Javel.
Lorsque vous n'utilisez pas le produit, 
conservez-le dans un lieu sec.
5.GARANTIE
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie 
contre les défauts de fabrication, dont la 
durée dépend de la législation en vigueur 
dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les 
dommages résultant d’une utilisation 
inappropriée, d’une négligence de la part 
du commerçant, d’une usure anormale, 
d’accidents ou d’une mauvaise manipula-
tion.
ATTENTION !

Deutsch
STARLYF® SECRET BOARD - 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Vielen Dank für den Kauf von Starlyf® 
Secret Board, dem Spielzeug für die 
ganze Familie, mit dem Ihre Zeichnungen 
im Dunkeln leuchten! 
Die magische phosphoreszierende 
Abdeckung der Tafel speichert Licht und 
leuchtet im Dunkeln! Einfach nur mit dem 
Zauberstift darauf zeichnen, damit alles 
leuchtet!
Für eine korrekte Verwendung bitte diese 
Gebrauchsanweisung vor dem ersten 
Gebrauch vollständig durchlesen.
INHALT:
1. Warnhinweise
2. Im Lieferumfang enthalten
3. Gebrauchsanweisung
4. Reinigung und Wartung
5. Qualitätsgarantie

1.WARNHINWEISE
· Lesen Sie alle Anweisun-
gen aufmerksam bis zum 
Ende durch.
· Bewahren Sie diese Infor-
mation für späteres Nachle-
sen auf.
· Überprüfen Sie das 
Produkt vor jeder Nutzung 
auf Beschädigungen. Wenn 
Sie Mängel feststellen, das 
Produkt nicht benutzen.
· WARNHINWEIS! Nicht für 
Kinder unter 36 Monaten 
geeignet. Kleinteile. Erstic-
kungsgefahr.
· Verwendung unter direkter 
Aufsicht eines Erwachse-
nen. Lassen Sie Kinder 
während der Nutzung dieses 
Geräts nicht unbeaufsichti-
gt.
· Dieses Gerät ist nicht für 
die Nutzung durch Personen 
(einschließlich Kinder) mit 
eingeschränkten physis-
chen, sensorischen oder 
mentalen Fähigkeiten oder 
für Personen bestimmt, 
denen es diesbezüglich an 
Erfahrung oder Kenntnissen 
mangelt, es sei denn, sie 
werden von einer für ihre 

Sicherheit zuständigen 
Person beaufsichtigt oder 
sie erhalten von ihr die 
notwendigen Anweisungen 
für die Nutzung des Gerätes.
· Behandeln Sie das Produkt 
vorsichtig. 
· Übermäßigen Druck auf 
Starlyf® Secret Board 
vermeiden, damit es nicht 
beschädigt wird. 
· Nicht auf das Produkt 
stehen oder sitzen und 
dieses nicht umher werfen. 
Es kann zu Personenverlet-
zungen und irreparablen 
Schäden am Produkt 
kommen.
· Mit der Stiftleuchte nicht 
auf die Augen oder das 
Gesicht zielen.
· Bei Nichtgebrauch ist das 
Produkt an einem kühlen Ort 
aufzubewahren.
· Bewahren Sie die Verpac-
kung für zukünftiges 
Nachlesen auf, da sie wichti-
ge Informationen enthält.
· Verwenden Sie Starlyf® 
Secret Board nicht für 
andere als die in dieser 
Anleitung angegebenen 
Zwecke.
· Die enthaltenen Batterien 
sind nicht austauschbar.
2.M LIEFERUMFANG ENTHALTEN:
1 Starlyf® Secret Board
1 Zauberstift
2 Schablonen
1 Gebrauchsanweisung
3.GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Tafel Starlyf® Secret Board (A)
Zauberstift (B)
Schablonen (C)
Vor der ersten Benutzung des Produkts 
die phosphoreszierende Tafelbeschich-
tung (A) 10 Minuten lang einer Lichtquelle 
aussetzen, um sie aufzuladen.
Um die Leuchte in der Spitze des 
Zauberstifts (B) einzuschalten, einfach 
nur den hervorstehenden Knopf 
betätigen (siehe Abbildung D). Die 
Lampe leuchtet, solange der Knopf 
gedrückt bleibt.
Hinweis: Bei der ersten Verwendung des 
Stifts (B) muss die aus dem Batteriefach 
hervorstehende Kunststofflasche entfernt 
werden, wie auf den Abbildungen E  und 
F gezeigt. Nach dem Entfernen der 
Lasche ist der Stift gebrauchsfertig!
· Der Zauberstift (B) hat zwei Funktionen: 
· Leuchtspitze: mit ihm kann direkt auf die 
Tafel gezeichnet werden (A).  Abbildung 
G.
· Spitze für Geheimnachrichten: Stift mit 

unsichtbarer Tinte. Schreiben Sie 
geheime Nachrichten auf die Tafel (A) 
oder ein beliebiges Papier. Diese sind nur 
sichtbar, wenn die Schrift mit der Leuchts-
pitze beleuchtet wird. Abbildung H. 
1.Definierter Strich: Die Tafeloberfläche 
(A) mit der Stiftspitze (B) berühren und 
dabei den Knopf am Stift gedrückt halten. 
Mit senkrecht gehaltenem Stift lassen 
sich klare und leuchtende Zeichnungen 
herstellen (Abbildung i.1). 
2.Zauberstrich: Man kann auch auf der 
Tafel (A) zeichnen, ohne diese direkt zu 
berühren. Wenn die Leuchte in einem 
gewissen Abstand zur Tafel eingeschaltet 
wird, kann damit ebenfalls gezeichnet 
werden. 
Je näher sich die Spitze an der Tafel (A) 
befindet, desto klarer und leuchtender 
werden die Linien sichtbar. Je höher der 
Abstand zwischen Spitze und Tafel, desto 
unschärfer werden die Linien (Abbildung 
i.2).
Hinweis: Die Zeichnungen können nicht 
ausradiert werden. Sie verblassen nach 
und nach in 30-40 Minuten. Wird jedoch 
erneut auf einer Zeichnung gemalt, 
verlängert sich die Leuchtzeit.
3. Verwischter Strich: Wird die 
Spitze diagonal zur Tafeloberfläche (A) 
gehalten und die Lampe eingeschaltet, 
können Linien mit verwischten und 
unscharfen Effekten erzeugt werden 
(Abbildung i.3).
4.Geheimnachrichten: Zum Zeichnen mit 
unsichtbarer Tinte. Schreiben Sie 
geheime Nachrichten auf die Tafel (A) 
oder ein beliebiges Papier. Diese sind nur 
sichtbar, wenn die Schrift mit der Leuchts-
pitze beleuchtet wird (Abbildung J).
· Verwendung der Schablonen:
1.Legen Sie die gewünschte Schablone 
(C) auf die Tafel (A) und entfernen Sie die 
Kartonteile der Zeichnung, die beleuchtet 
werden soll, wie auf Abbildung K gezeigt.
2.Drücken Sie den Knopf (Abbildung D) 
und bewegen Sie die Leuchtspitze 
(Abbildung G) über die gesamte 
Zeichnung, ohne den Stift von der Tafel 
anzuheben (Abbildung L). Danach 
einfach nur die Schablone (C) von der 
Tafel (A) abnehmen und die leuchtende 
Zeichnung wird auf der Oberfläche 
sichtbar!
Wichtige Informationen und Tipps
· Die Tafel speichert das Licht 40-45 
Minuten lang. Nach Ablauf dieses 
Zeitraums leuchtet sie nicht mehr im 
Dunkeln und muss neu mit Licht aufgela-
den werden.
· Die Tafel lädt sich in 10 Minuten unter 
jeglicher Lichtquelle vollständig auf.
· Die Zeichnungen können nicht 
ausradiert werden. Sie verblassen nach 
und nach in 30-40 Minuten. Wird jedoch 
erneut auf einer Zeichnung gemalt, 
verlängert sich die Leuchtzeit.
· Es kann eine neue Zeichnung auf der 
alten Zeichnung angefertigt werden.
· Je geringer das Umgebungslicht, desto 
besser sind die Zeichnungen auf der Tafel 
sichtbar.
· Bei Nichtverwendung das Produkt an 
einem dunklen Ort unter Vermeidung von 
Lichtquellen aufbewahren. Dadurch wird 

verhindert, dass die Tafel zu viel Licht 
speichert, was eine spätere Verwendung 
erschweren könnte.
· Soll das Produkt über einen längeren 
Zeitraum hinweg nicht verwendet 
werden, erneut die Kunststofflasche im 
Batteriefach anbringen, um zu 
verhindern, dass die Batterien verbraucht 
werden.
· Die Tafel und den Stift vor hohen 
Temperaturen und Feuchtigkeit schützen.
· Keine anderen Geräte (Bleistifte, 
Kugelschreiber, Permanentmarker, 
Spitzen, Tinten) auf der Tafel benutzen.
· DIE LEUCHTE DES ZAUBERSTIFTS 
KEINESFALLS DIREKT AUF DIE 
AUGEN RICHTEN.
· Empfohlen für Kinder über 3 Jahre. 
4.REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE:
Starlyf® Secret Board kann vorsichtig mit 
einem Tuch gereinigt werden. Dabei 
keinen Druck auf das Produkt ausüben.
Das Gerät nicht in Wasser eintauchen, es 
ist nicht wasserfest.
Auf keinen Fall chlorhaltige Reinigungs-
mittel verwenden.
Bei Nichtgebrauch ist das Produkt an 
einem trockenen Ort aufzubewahren.
5.QUALITÄTSGARANTIE
Das Produkt besitzt eine Garantie für 
Fabrikationsfehler, deren Zeitraum von 
der jeweils geltenden Gesetzgebung des 
Verkaufslandes abhängt.
Diese Garantie deckt keine Schäden aus 
einem unsachgemäßen Gebrauch, aus 
fahrlässigem, kommerziellem Gebrauch, 
anormalem Verschleiß, Unfällen oder 
unsachgemäßer Handhabung.
ACHTUNG!
HINWEIS ZUR KORREKTEN MATERIA-
LENTSORGUNG

Das Symbol einer durchgestriche-
nen Abfalltonne auf Rädern   weist 
darauf hin, dass sich über die vor 
Ort geltenden Bestimmungen zur 

Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten informiert 
werden muss und diese bei der 
Entsorgung befolgt werden müssen.
Dieses Produkt nicht wie normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgen.
Bei der Entsorgung müssen die vor Ort 
geltenden Bestimmungen beachtet 
werden.
Elektrische und elektronische Produkte 
enthalten gefährliche Substanzen, die 
äußerst schädliche Auswirkungen auf die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit 
haben. Sie müssen daher entsprechend 
aufbereitet werden.
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product.
Do not dispose of this product as you 
would other household waste.
Dispose of this product in accordance 
with the corresponding local regulations.
Electrical and electronic appliances 
contain hazardous substances that can 
have harmful effects on the environment 
and/or human health and should be 
recycled properly.
Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain 
Consumer Guarantees. These are 
prescribed by the Australian Consumer 
Law & the New Zealand Consumer 
Guarantees Act 1993 both of which 
provide protection for consumers.  There 
is no express warranty for this product in 
Australia or New Zealand.  The above 
paragraph refers to other countries.

un periodo de tiempo largo, vuelve a 
colocar la pestaña de plástico en el 
compartimento de las pilas para evitar 
que éstas se gasten.
· Protege el tablero y el bolígrafo de altas 
temperaturas y de la humedad.
· No utilices otros instrumentos (lápices, 
bolígrafos, rotuladores permanentes, 
punteros, tintas) sobre el tablero.
· NO ENFOQUES DIRECTAMENTE A 
LOS OJOS CON LA LINTERNADEL 
BOLÍGRAFO MÁGICO.
· Producto recomendado para mayores 
de 3 años. 
4.LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO:
Puedes limpiar Starlyf® Secret Board 
pasando un paño, con cuidado, sobre la 
superficie del tablero. No ejerzas ningún 
tipo de presión sobre el producto.
No sumerjas el producto en agua, el 
producto no es resistente al agua.
No utilices lejía en ningún caso.
Mientras no utilices el producto, mantenlo 
en un lugar seco.
5.GARANTIA DE CALIDAD
Este producto queda cubierto por una 
garantía contra defectos de fabricación 
sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados 
por la legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños 
resultantes de un uso inadecuado, uso 
comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, 
accidentes o manipulación indebida.
ATENCIÓN
COMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIA-
LES

El símbolo de un contenedor sobre 
ruedas tachado   indica que Vd. 
debe informarse y seguir las 
normativas locales de deshecho de 

este tipo de productos
No se deshaga de este producto de la 
misma forma que lo haría con los 
residuos generales de su hogar.
Debe hacerlo según las normativas 
locales correspondientes.
Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos 
contienen sustancias peligrosas que 
tienen efectos nefastos sobre el 
medioambiente o la salud humana y 
deben ser reciclados adecuadamente.
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